

SECTION XII

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 4

(Application for Directions)

AND

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 5

(Application for exemption from filing official translation)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL No. 6992 of 2015

A.S. Kuppusamy

...Appellant

Versus

State of Tamil Nadu & Ors.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The matter above mentioned has been filed against the Judgment and order dated 25th April, 2007 of the High Court of Judicature at Madras in W.A. No. 1744 of 2005.

The matter arising out of SLP(C)No. 13249 of 2008 alongwith other connected matter was mentioned before the Hon'ble Court on 4th September, 2015, when the Hon'ble Court was pleased to pass the following order:-

"SLP(C)No.5092/2008:

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

In the meantime, the implementation of the impugned judgment shall remain stayed.

SLP(C)No.13249/2008:

Leave granted.

Hearing expedited.

It has been submitted that during the pendency of this petition the service of the petitioner had been terminated.

The petitioner shall be reinstated in service. However, no backwages shall be paid for the period during which the petitioner had not worked. There shall not be any recovery. "

It is submitted that Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Counsel for the Appellant has on 25th January, 2017 filed an application for Direction alongwith an application for exemption from filing

official translation of annexures. Both applications have been registered as Interlocutory Application Nos. 4 & 5 and are placed below with Appeal paper books.

It is further submitted that there are three respondents in the matter. All respondents are represented by Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate. No statement of case either on behalf of appellant or on behalf of Respondents has been filed in the matter so far.

Service is complete.

The applications in the matter above mentioned are listed before the Hon'ble Court with this office report.

Dated this, the 6th day of February, 2017

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

COPY TO:

Mr. Mr. Rakesh K. Sharma, Advocate

Mr. M. Yogesh Kanna, Advocate

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

ac